

NO. 41499-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS
JULY -2 AM 9:03
STATE BY 

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JO-ANN FULTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER LANESE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 38045
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Mr. Covington Based The Operations Manager Promotion On The Results Of The Formal, Open, And Competitive Office Chief Hiring Process3

 B. Prior Events Occurring Five Months Before Mr. Covington’s Oversight Of The Claims Processing Office.....7

 C. Procedural History10

IV. ARGUMENT10

 A. Standard Of Review.....10

 B. The *Hill v. BCTI* Burden-Shifting Scheme Requires Evidence Of Mr. Covington’s Discriminatory Intent11

 C. Ms. Fulton Did Not Establish A Prima Facie Case That Her Gender Was The Likely Reason She Was Not Promoted.....13

 1. Mr. Covington Based His Decision On The Results Of A Formal, Open, And Competitive Process.....16

 2. Ms. Fulton’s Single Comment To A Former Employee Is Irrelevant To Mr. Covington’s Alleged Discriminatory Intent.....20

 D. Ms. Fulton Did Not Establish That Mr. Covington’s Reasons For Promoting Mr. Haire Were Pretext For Gender Discrimination.....22

 1. Mr. Covington Promoted The Second-Ranked Office Chief Candidate To Operations Manager.....23

2.	There Is No Evidence Mr. Covington Was Aware Of Ms. Fulton’s Interest In The Operations Manager Position.....	25
3.	Even If Ms. Fulton Had Applied, Mr. Covington Did Not Believe She Was The Best Candidate For The Position.....	29
E.	Ms. Fulton Has Provided No Evidence That Mr. Covington—Who Contemporaneously Promoted A Woman To A Higher Position—Did Not Promote Ms. Fulton Because She Is A Woman	30
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blair v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	14
<i>Brungart v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 791, (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Callahan v. Walla Walla Hous. Auth.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 812, 110 P.3d 782 (2005).....	14
<i>Carmichael v. Birmingham Saw Works</i> , 738 F.2d 1126, (11th Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	13, 23, 26
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Metal Service Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567, 98 S. Ct. 2943, 57 L. Ed. 2d 957 (1978).....	12, 14
<i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005).....	11, 31, 32
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	12
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	11
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	passim
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 97 S. Ct. 1843, 52 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1977).....	15

<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Kuyper v. State</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995).....	12
<i>Lowe v. City of Monrovia</i> , 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Nance v. Ricoh Electronics, Inc.</i> , No. 08-16429, 381 Fed. Appx. 919 (11th Cir. June 4, 2010).....	28
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308, 116 S. Ct. 1307, 134 L. Ed. 2d 433 (1996).....	31
<i>Parsons v. St. Joseph's Hosp. and Health Care Ctr.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 804, 856 P.2d 702 (1993).....	30
<i>Pressley v. Haeger</i> , 977 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Reed v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Shannon v. Pay 'N Save Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985).....	14
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	10
<i>Yartzoff v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10

Statutes

RCW 41.06.500	24
RCW 49.60	15
RCW 49.60.180	10, 19
WAC 357-58-055.....	24
WAC 357-58-185.....	24

Rules

CR 56(e).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	28
GR 14.1(b)	28
